
‭Gowanus Oversight Task Force‬
‭Quarterly Public Meeting‬

‭March 28, 2024‬

‭GOWANUS‬
‭GREEN‬

‭Website: Gowanustaskforce.net‬
‭Questions: info@gowanustaskforce.net‬

‭6:00pm - 8:00pm‬
‭P.S. 133 | William A. Butler School‬

‭610 Baltic St, Brooklyn, NY‬



‭Gowanus Oversight Task Force‬
‭Quarterly Public Meeting‬

‭Agenda | 03.28.24‬

‭1‬‭.‬‭Welcome and Task Force Updates (5 min)‬

‭2.‬‭Gowanus Green (GG): Development Components (60‬‭min)‬

‭➢‬‭GG Project Overview (‬‭HPD‬‭, 20 min)‬

‭➢‬‭GG Public Park (‬‭DPR‬‭, 10 min)‬

‭➢‬‭GG Public School (‬‭SCA/DOE‬‭, 10 min)‬

‭➢‬‭Public Q+A (20 min)‬

‭3.‬‭Gowanus Green: Site Remediation (40 min)‬

‭➢‬‭Remediation Update (‬‭DEC‬‭,‬‭20 min)‬

‭➢‬‭Public Q+A (20 min)‬

‭4.‬‭Closing and Next Steps (5 min)‬



Gowanus Green is a critical piece of the area-wide rezoning. A 100% affordable 
development with more than 950 units, it will create one-third of the rezoning area’s 
future affordable units and provide pivotal amenities for the neighborhood: a 1.5-acre 
public park; an 80,000-square foot site for a future school; sustainability features that 
advance neighborhood energy-efficiency and flood-resilience goals; and remediation 
of a Brownfield site. Remediation and development requires close coordination across 
multiple City agencies, as well as state and federal partners. Presenting tonight are: the 
Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD) on the overall development 
and new affordable housing; Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) on planning for 
the waterfront park; School Construction Authority (SCA) and Department of Education 
(DOE) on planning for new schools; and the NYS Department of Environmental 
Conservation (DEC) on remediation and monitoring. 

City Commitments most relevant to the discussion 
include:

3.1: Deliver approximately 950 units of affordable housing at 	
	      
       

3.2: 

6.3: 		      

9.3: 

Visit NYC HPD and gowanustaskforce.net to learn more about the Gowanus 
Neighborhood Plan and the Points of Agreement with the City of New York.

Focus Area: Gowanus Green Development

Credit: SCAPE (scapestudio.com)

Gowanus Green, with at least 50% of units at 50 AMI or 
below. (HPD)

Advance full remediation at Gowanus Green. (HPD)

Gowanus Green. (DPR)

Construct a school at Gowanus Green. (SCA/DOE)

Create a new city-owned waterfront park adjacent to 

https://www.nyc.gov/site/hpd/news/051-20/hpd-100-percent-affordable-housing-project-gowanus#/0
http://gowanustaskforce.net


‭Gowanus Oversight Task Force (GOTF)‬
‭City Commitments by Committee‬

‭A.‬ ‭Accountability and Community Participation‬

‭Focus Area‬ ‭City Commitment‬
‭Prime‬

‭Agency‬

‭Accountability,‬
‭Implementation, &‬

‭Engagement‬

‭1.1‬ ‭Support the Council, Community Board 6, and other‬
‭stakeholders to form a Community Oversight Task Force.‬ ‭DCP‬

‭1.2‬
‭Work to create a Construction Committee at Community‬
‭Board 6.‬ ‭DCP‬

‭B.‬ ‭Housing Committee‬

‭Focus Area‬ ‭City Commitment‬
‭Prime‬

‭Agency‬

‭Public Housing‬

‭2.1‬ ‭Fund comprehensive in-unit renovations at all apartments‬
‭at Gowanus Houses and Wyckoff Gardens.‬ ‭NYCHA‬

‭2.2‬ ‭Ensure tenant engagement and oversight of NYCHA‬
‭investments.‬ ‭NYCHA‬

‭2.3‬ ‭Accelerate implementation of Free/Low-Cost Broadband in‬
‭Gowanus Houses and Wyckoff Gardens.‬ ‭NYCHA‬

‭2.4‬ ‭Fulfill commitment to renovate and reopen the Gowanus‬
‭Community Center and Wyckoff Community Center.‬ ‭NYCHA‬

‭2.5‬ ‭Provide MAP services at Gowanus Houses and Wyckoff‬
‭Gardens.‬ ‭NYCHA‬

‭Affordable Housing‬
‭& Tenant Support‬

‭3.1‬ ‭Deliver approximately 950 units of affordable housing at‬
‭Gowanus Green, with at least 50% of units at 50 AMI or‬
‭below.‬

‭HPD‬

‭3.2‬ ‭Advance full remediation at Gowanus Green.‬ ‭HPD‬

‭3.3‬
‭Develop affordable housing at Mercy Home (487 4th‬
‭Avenue).‬

‭HPD‬



‭3.4‬ ‭Assist local residents, including NYCHA residents, in‬
‭preparing for and applying for new affordable housing.‬

‭HPD‬
‭3.5‬ ‭Host “know your rights” trainings, for Gowanus area‬

‭tenants, including NYCHA residents.‬
‭HPD‬

‭3.6‬ ‭Inform property owners in the rezoning area of affordable‬
‭housing preservation opportunities.‬

‭HPD‬

‭C.‬ ‭Economic + Workforce Development Committee‬

‭Focus Area‬ ‭City Commitment‬
‭Prime‬

‭Agency‬

‭Small Business‬
‭Support &‬
‭Workforce‬

‭Development‬

‭4.1‬ ‭Create a “Gowanus Program Manager” position, which‬
‭will oversee all business and workforce strategies‬
‭related to the Gowanus rezoning.‬ ‭SBS‬

‭4.2‬ ‭Create a Gowanus Business Grant Program.‬ ‭SBS‬

‭4.3‬ ‭Support M/WBE businesses through city programming.‬ ‭SBS‬

‭4.4‬ ‭Work with Gowanus businesses to connect them to capital‬
‭access services.‬ ‭SBS‬

‭4.5‬ ‭Deploy the SBS Mobile Unit to the Gowanus neighborhood‬
‭monthly.‬ ‭SBS‬

‭4.6‬
‭Design and Deliver Workforce Training for Local Residents.‬ ‭SBS‬

‭4.7‬ ‭Connect Gowanus residents to construction and green‬
‭manufacturing training programs.‬ ‭SBS‬

‭4.8‬ ‭Conduct Workforce Outreach and Virtual / In - Person‬
‭Recruitment Events.‬ ‭SBS‬

‭Industrial‬
‭Business Zone‬

‭5.1‬ ‭Support the expansion of broadband internet access in the‬
‭Gowanus IBZ.‬ ‭OTI‬

‭5.2‬ ‭Continue to provide updates on sewer and draining‬
‭infrastructure work.‬ ‭DEP‬

‭5.3‬ ‭Help IBZ businesses and property owners meet resiliency‬
‭and sustainability goals.‬ ‭MOCEJ‬

‭5.4‬ ‭Conduct a study of traffic circulation in IBZ/3rd Avenue and‬
‭additional improvements.‬ ‭DOT‬



‭5.5‬ ‭Support access to industrial sector jobs for Community‬
‭Board 6 residents.‬ ‭SBS‬

‭5.6‬ ‭Continue engagement with local stakeholders on the‬
‭Gowanus IBZ Vision Plan’s framework and workforce and‬
‭infrastructure recommendations.‬ ‭DCP‬

‭9.6‬ ‭Target EDC Industrial Developer Loan Fund to facilitate‬
‭potential Gowanus Mix spaces.‬ ‭EDC‬

‭D.‬ ‭Open Space + Waterfront Access Committee‬

‭Focus Area‬ ‭City Commitment‬
‭Prime‬

‭Agency‬

‭Open Space &‬
‭Waterfront‬

‭Access Plan‬

‭6.1‬ ‭Support the community's effort to create a Gowanus‬
‭Waterfront Business Improvement District.‬ ‭SBS‬

‭6.2‬ ‭Advance planning to remediate and renovate Thomas‬
‭Greene Playground while maintaining public access to‬
‭comparable facilities.‬ ‭DPR‬

‭6.3‬ ‭Create a new city-owned waterfront park adjacent to‬
‭Gowanus Green.‬ ‭DPR‬

‭6.4‬ ‭Construct open space at the future Head-End CSO site.‬ ‭DEP‬

‭6.5‬ ‭Provide open space and ecosystem restoration at the Salt‬
‭Lot site following community engagement.‬ ‭DEP‬

‭6.6‬ ‭Create a promenade connecting the Gowanus Esplanade to‬
‭9th Street.‬ ‭DPR‬

‭6.7‬ ‭Renovate Boerum Park.‬ ‭DPR‬

‭6.8‬
‭Study potential pedestrian bridges at key crossing points.‬ ‭DOT‬

‭6.9‬ ‭Open School Yards to Playground in the neighborhood.‬ ‭DOE‬

‭6.10‬ ‭Create new open space at the Bond Street street end.‬ ‭DPR‬

‭6.11‬ ‭Work to identify suitable and feasible locations for in-water‬
‭recreational access and share design concepts with‬
‭Gowanus Community prior to Waterfront Certification.‬ ‭DCP‬



‭E.  Sustainability + Resiliency Committee‬

‭Focus Area‬ ‭City Commitment‬ ‭Agency‬

‭Sustainability &‬
‭Resiliency‬

‭7.1‬ ‭Apply the new Unified Stormwater Rule to all new‬
‭development that discharges to sewers in the rezoning‬
‭area.‬

‭DEP‬

‭7.2‬ ‭Monitor changes in sanitary and storm water loading within‬
‭the Gowanus Sewershed.‬ ‭DEP‬

‭7.3‬ ‭Report on compliance with the Unified Stormwater Rule.‬ ‭DEP‬

‭7.4‬ ‭Include Gowanus, Red Hook, and Gowanus IBZ in upcoming‬
‭Cloudburst studies.‬ ‭DEP‬

‭7.5‬
‭Upgrade sewer infrastructure to alleviate flooding‬
‭conditions.‬

‭DEP‬

‭7.6‬ ‭Comply with EPA’s timeline for constructing CSO retention‬
‭tanks as mandated in Gowanus Superfund ROD.‬ ‭DEP‬

‭7.7‬ ‭Assist in continued provision of composting and temporary‬
‭relocation of nursery site during Salt Lot CSO construction.‬ ‭DEP‬

‭7.8‬ ‭Target outreach around green building infrastructure‬
‭through NYC Accelerator.‬ ‭MOCEJ‬

‭F.  Public Infrastructure Committee‬

‭Focus Area‬ ‭City Commitment‬ ‭Agency‬

‭Transportation &‬
‭Streets‬

‭8.1‬ ‭Provide pedestrian and streetscape improvements at‬
‭priority locations.‬ ‭DOT‬

‭8.2‬ ‭Explore pedestrian improvements at Nevins Street.‬ ‭DOT‬

‭8.3‬ ‭Increase pedestrian access and safety at 3rd Street and‬
‭Carroll Street bridges.‬ ‭DOT‬

‭8.4‬ ‭Improve design, permitting and construction coordination‬
‭at street ends.‬ ‭DCP‬

‭Community‬
‭Facilities‬

‭9.1‬ ‭Enhance the Old Stone House by upgrading facilities and‬
‭improving accessibility.‬ ‭DPR‬

‭9.2‬ ‭Renovate the Pacific Street Library.‬ ‭BPL‬



‭9.3‬ ‭Construct a school at Gowanus Green.‬ ‭SCA‬

‭9.4‬ ‭Require notification of development in school siting‬
‭opportunities.‬ ‭SCA‬

‭9.5‬
‭Increase opportunities for public art and historic‬
‭interpretation.‬

‭DCP‬



‭Gowanus Oversight Task Force‬
‭Members by Committee‬

‭Member Name‬ ‭Committee‬

‭Andrea Parker‬ ‭Sustainability + Resiliency (Committee Member Only)‬

‭Ariel Krasnow‬ ‭Housing (Co-Chair)‬

‭Arnie Grad‬ ‭Open Space + Waterfront Access (Committee Member Only)‬

‭Bahij Chancey‬ ‭Housing‬

‭Beth Bingham‬ ‭Sustainability + Resiliency‬

‭Betsy Cannon‬ ‭Sustainability + Resiliency (Co-Chair)‬

‭Candelaria Mas Pohmajevic‬ ‭Open Space + Waterfront Access‬

‭Celeste LeCompte‬ ‭Open Space + Waterfront Access‬

‭Chris Papamichael‬ ‭Open Space + Waterfront Access (Co-Chair)‬

‭David Briggs‬ ‭Open Space + Waterfront Access (Co-Chair)‬

‭Derek Bupp‬ ‭Sustainability + Resiliency‬

‭Diana Gruberg‬ ‭Open Space + Waterfront Access‬

‭Frank Dubinsky‬ ‭Sustainability + Resiliency‬

‭Jeffrey Guity-El‬ ‭Economic + Workforce Development‬

‭Jesse Solomon‬ ‭Economic + Workforce Development (Co-Chair)‬

‭Johnny Thornton‬ ‭Public Infrastructure‬

‭Julia Ehrman‬ ‭Sustainability + Resiliency (Committee Member Only)‬

‭Leona Dickerson‬ ‭Economic + Workforce Development‬

‭Leslie Davol‬ ‭Public Infrastructure‬

‭Lisa Lightbody‬ ‭Open Space + Waterfront Access‬

‭Michelle de la Uz‬ ‭Housing Committee; Economic + Workforce Development‬

‭Monica Underwood‬ ‭Housing‬

‭Nilda Lino‬ ‭Housing‬

‭Pam Wong‬ ‭Public infrastructure (Committee Member Only)‬

‭Rachel Stein‬ ‭Sustainability + Resiliency (Co-Chair)‬

‭Saloni Sharma‬ ‭Economic + Workforce Development (Co-Chair)‬

‭SJ Avery‬ ‭Public Infrastructure‬

‭Steven Schechter‬ ‭Public Infrastructure (Co-Chair)‬

‭Theresa Davis‬ ‭Housing (Committee Member Only)‬



‭Tony Ruiz‬ ‭Public Infrastructure; Communications (Co-Chair)‬

‭Valerie Bell‬ ‭Housing‬

‭Vie Mae White‬ ‭Housing (Co-Chair)‬



‭NYC Agencies‬
‭Contact Information‬

‭Email‬ ‭First‬
‭Name‬ ‭Last Name‬ ‭Title / Role‬ ‭Agency‬

‭Brooklyn Public Library (BPL)‬

‭mbonan@bklynlibrary.org‬ ‭Michele‬ ‭Bonan‬
‭Vice President of Government and‬
‭Community Relations‬

‭BPL‬

‭rlesterkenton@bklynlibrary.org‬ ‭Robin‬ ‭Lester Kenton‬
‭Executive Vice President for‬
‭External Affairs‬

‭BPL‬

‭kmaduro@bklynlibrary.org‬ ‭Kristie‬ ‭Maduro‬ ‭Vice President for Capital Finance‬ ‭BPL‬

‭Chief Technology Officer / Office of Technology and Innovation (CTO/OTI)‬

‭sgardener@oti.nyc.gov‬ ‭Stacy‬ ‭Gardener‬ ‭Senior Director of External Affairs‬ ‭OTI‬

‭zgold@oti.nyc.gov‬ ‭Zack‬ ‭Gold‬
‭Director of Cable/Broadband &‬
‭Special Projects‬

‭OTI‬

‭City Hall + NYC Mayor's Office of Climate and Environmental Justice (MOCEJ)‬

‭EHutchinson@cityhall.nyc.gov‬ ‭Elijah‬ ‭Hutchinson‬ ‭Executive Director‬
‭Office of the‬

‭Mayor‬

‭MPitt@cityhall.nyc.gov‬ ‭Matthew‬ ‭Pitt‬
‭Deputy Director, City Legislative‬
‭Affairs‬

‭Office of the‬
‭Mayor‬

‭ABowen@cityhall.nyc.gov‬ ‭Andy‬ ‭Bowen‬

‭Senior Advisor for External Affairs,‬
‭Deputy Mayor for Housing,‬
‭Economic Development &‬
‭Workforce‬

‭Office of the‬
‭Mayor‬



‭Sweprin@dmhew.nyc.gov‬ ‭Sam‬ ‭Weprin‬

‭Government Affairs Advisor,‬
‭Deputy Mayor for Housing,‬
‭Economic Development &‬
‭Workforce‬

‭Office of the‬
‭Mayor‬

‭MFatooh@cityhall.nyc.gov‬ ‭Martin‬ ‭Fatooh‬
‭Intergovernmental Affairs‬
‭Manager‬

‭MOCEJ‬

‭jchavez@cityhall.nyc.gov‬ ‭Joseph‬ ‭Chavez‬ ‭Deputy Director‬ ‭MOCEJ‬

‭NYC Economic Development Corporation (EDC)‬

‭jturner@edc.nyc‬ ‭Justyn‬ ‭Turner‬ ‭Brooklyn Borough Director‬ ‭EDC‬

‭NYC Department of City Planning (DCP)‬

‭ebachman@planning.nyc.gov‬ ‭Emily‬ ‭Bachman‬ ‭Senior Borough Planner‬ ‭DCP‬
‭amahesh@planning.nyc.gov‬ ‭Amritha‬ ‭Mahesh‬ ‭Senior Lead Urban Designer‬ ‭DCP‬

‭NYC Department of Education (DOE)‬
‭bbloomfield@schools.nyc.gov>‬ ‭Brandon‬ ‭Bloomfield‬ ‭Brooklyn Borough Director‬ ‭DOE‬
‭tfenton@schools.nyc.gov‬ ‭Tori‬ ‭Fenton‬ ‭Director of District Planning‬ ‭DOE‬

‭mtreyger3@schools.nyc.gov‬ ‭Mark‬ ‭Treyger‬
‭Director of Intergovernmental‬
‭Affairs‬

‭DOE‬

‭NYC Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)‬

‭awest@dep.nyc.gov‬ ‭Alicia‬ ‭West‬ ‭Director of Public Design Outreach‬ ‭DEP‬

‭mbruno@dep.nyc.gov‬ ‭Mario‬ ‭Bruno‬
‭Assistant Commissioner,‬
‭Intergovernmental Affairs‬

‭DEP‬

‭NYC Housing Authority (NYCHA)‬

‭shirley.fonseca@nycha.nyc.gov‬ ‭Shirley‬ ‭Fonseca‬ ‭Community Coordinator‬ ‭NYCHA‬
‭michele.moore@nycha.nyc.gov‬ ‭Michele‬ ‭Moore‬ ‭Director of Comprehensive‬ ‭NYCHA‬



‭Modernization‬

‭rumith.mumith@nycha.nyc.gov‬ ‭Rumith‬ ‭Mumith‬
‭Communications Manager,‬
‭Comprehensive Modernization‬

‭NYCHA‬

‭NYC Department of Housing, Preservation & Development (HPD)‬

‭platkins@hpd.nyc.gov‬ ‭Sarit‬ ‭Platkin‬ ‭Director of Neighborhood Planning‬ ‭HPD‬

‭sandlerm@hpd.nyc.gov‬ ‭Michael‬ ‭Sandler‬
‭Assistant Commissioner for‬
‭Neighborhood Development‬

‭HPD‬

‭widdisor@hpd.nyc.gov‬ ‭Renae‬ ‭Widdison‬
‭Deputy Director of Neighborhood‬
‭Planning‬

‭HPD‬

‭salehh@hpd.nyc.gov‬ ‭Hallah‬ ‭Saleh‬ ‭Deputy Director, Brooklyn Planning‬ ‭HPD‬

‭NYC Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR)‬

‭elizabeth.ernish@parks.nyc.gov‬ ‭Elizabeth‬ ‭Ernish‬ ‭City Planner‬ ‭DPR‬
‭davey.ives@parks.nyc.gov‬ ‭Davey‬ ‭Ives‬ ‭Chief of Staff / Borough Office‬ ‭DPR‬

‭nicholas.molinari@parks.nyc.gov‬ ‭Nick‬ ‭Molinari‬
‭Chief of Planning and‬
‭Neighborhood Development‬

‭DPR‬

‭NYC School Construction Authority (SCA)‬

‭abender@nycsca.org‬ ‭Andrea‬ ‭Bender‬ ‭Vice President, External Affairs‬ ‭SCA‬
‭yknight@nycsca.org‬ ‭Yvette‬ ‭Knight‬ ‭Director, External Affairs‬ ‭SCA‬
‭tsmith5@nycsca.org‬ ‭Tamar‬ ‭Smith‬ ‭External Affairs Manager‬ ‭SCA‬

‭NYC Department of Small Business Services (SBS)‬

‭TMartinez@sbs.nyc.gov‬ ‭Tania‬ ‭Martinez‬ ‭Rezoning Manager‬ ‭SBS‬

‭Hkhan@sbs.nyc.gov‬ ‭Haris‬ ‭Khan‬
‭Director of Intergovernmental‬
‭Affairs and Deputy Chief of Staff‬

‭SBS‬

‭cbrown@sbs.nyc.gov‬ ‭Calvin‬ ‭Brown‬ ‭Deputy Commissioner for‬ ‭SBS‬



‭Neighborhood Development‬

‭zbommer@sbs.nyc.gov‬ ‭Zach‬ ‭Bommer‬
‭Senior Governmental Affairs‬
‭Manager‬

‭SBS‬

‭NYC Department of Transportation (DOT)‬

‭kbray@dot.nyc.gov‬ ‭Keith‬ ‭Bray‬ ‭Borough Commissioner‬ ‭DOT‬
‭jhenley@dot.nyc.gov‬ ‭James‬ ‭Dashiell Henry‬ ‭Brookyn Borough Planner‬ ‭DOT‬
‭eriquelmebeaufort@dot.nyc.gov‬ ‭Emily‬ ‭Riquelme Beaufort‬ ‭Brooklyn Borough Planner‬ ‭DOT‬

‭NYC Department of Youth and Community Development (DYCD)‬

‭andmiller@dycd.nyc.gov‬ ‭Andrew‬ ‭Miller‬
‭Senior Director, External and‬
‭Intergovernmental Affairs‬

‭DYCD‬

‭wascherl@dycd.nyc.gov‬ ‭Wanda‬ ‭Ascherl‬
‭Assistant Commissioner,‬
‭Community Centers‬

‭DYCD‬

‭NYC Department of Design and Construction (DDC)‬

‭ArscottK@ddc.nyc.gov‬ ‭Kevin‬ ‭Arscott‬ ‭Deputy Director‬ ‭DDC‬

‭MargoliJe@ddc.nyc.gov‬ ‭Jeffrey‬ ‭Margolies‬
‭Associate Commissioner,‬
‭Intergovernmental and Community‬
‭Affairs‬

‭DDC‬

‭AcevedoNo@ddc.nyc.gov‬ ‭Norberto‬ ‭Acevedo‬
‭Director, Office of Community‬
‭Outreach & Notification (OCON)‬

‭DDC‬



‭Elected Officials‬
‭Contact Information‬

‭Elected Official / Office‬ ‭Contact‬ ‭Title/Role‬ ‭Email‬
‭Councilmember Shahana‬
‭Hanif, District 39‬

‭Mia Perez‬
‭Education and Land‬
‭Use Director‬

‭mperez@council.nyc.gov‬

‭Councilmember Lincoln‬
‭Restler, District 33‬

‭Molly Haley‬ ‭Chief of Staff‬ ‭mhaley@council.nyc.gov‬

‭Congressman Dan Goldman,‬
‭District 10‬

‭John Blasco‬
‭Deputy Chief of Staff‬
‭& District Director‬

‭John.Blasco@mail.house.gov‬

‭Congressman Dan Goldman,‬
‭District 10‬

‭Erin Meegan‬
‭Deputy Chief &‬
‭Legislative Director‬

‭Erin.Meegan@mail.house.gov‬

‭State Assemblymember Jo‬
‭Anne Simon, District 52‬

‭Allison Mingus‬
‭Director of‬
‭Community Outreach‬
‭& Scheduling‬

‭mingusa@nyassembly.gov‬

‭State Senator Andrew‬
‭Gounardes, District 22‬

‭Carlos Calzadilla-Palacio‬ ‭District Director‬ ‭carlos@senatorgounardes.nyc‬

‭New York City Comptroller‬
‭Brad Lander‬ ‭Catherine Zinnel‬

‭Designated‬
‭Representative‬

‭zinnel.catherine@gmail.com‬

‭New York City Council, Land‬
‭Use Division‬

‭Brian Paul‬ ‭Deputy Director‬ ‭bpaul@council.nyc.gov‬

‭Brooklyn Borough President‬
‭Antonio Reynoso‬

‭Erin Wright Buchanan‬
‭Deputy Chief of Staff‬
‭for Policy‬

‭erin.buchanan@brooklynbp.nyc.gov‬
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